## CHESTERFIELD CAR CONSULTANTS TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE

In this agreement the fol Accessories: s shall have the following meanings:ure wheel, tools and other items with which the vehicle is supplied and any replacement

The spare wheel, tools and other items with which the vehicle is supplied and any replacement thereot.

The date of without the Vehicle is made the specified, the date upon which the Vehicle is made the collection from the Lessor's Deppt.

The date on which the Vehicle is due back to the Lessor, as specified overleaf.

The sum of 2250.00 or any greater sum specified overleaf.

The charge as set out overleaf for exceeding the Mileage Limited.

A Vehicle which weight 7.5 tomes or more.

The charge as set out overleaf for exceeding the Mileage Limited.

The date of the specified overleaf.

The date of the specified overleaf.

The daily rental amount specified overleaf.

The terrial period stated overleaf, authorised to use the Vehicle on behalf of the Hirer.

The original vehicle described overleaf. Commencement of Hire

Due Date: Excess Amount: Fxcess Mileage

Exce Exce HGV: Hirer Less

iGV:
ilrer:
Lessor's Depo
Mileage Limit:
Rental:
ental Period:
resentative:

Hire
The Lessor hereby hires to the Hirer the Vehicle for the Rental Period and at the Rental upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter appearing.

Intense interestinate appearance.

Intense interest of the transport of the properties of the properti 33

3.4

3.5

als and Charges
The Hirler will pay to the Lessor (subject to clause 5 below) the Bental promptly by the end of the month following the date of the relevant invoice. 4.3

4.4

The Hirler will pay to the Lessor (subject to clause 5 below) the Hental promptly by the end of the month following line due to the relevant involve, to the Rental, damage, fuel or other matters relating to the Vehicle shall be made by the Hirer not later than 14 days after the date of involve. Then shall be of the essence in respect of payment of all sums due hereunder and the Hirer shall be deemed to have repudiated this Agreement if any Rental or other payment remains unpaid for more than 14 days after becoming due; All payments due hereunder (if not made by Direct Debit or Bankers Orde) shall be made to the Lessor at its registered office stated overleaf or at such other address at the Lessor may from time to time communicate to the Hirer. Any payments sent by post shall be sent at the risk of the Hirer. 4.5

ision of Rentals

sion of Rentals

The Hirer expressly acknowledges and accepts that the Lessor shall be entitled to revise the Rental at any time during the subsistence of this Agreement to incorporate any increases in vehicle excise duty or increases imposed by legislation upon the state of th

Use of Vehicle
6.1 During the Rental Period, the Hirer shall keep the Vehicle and its Accessories in his possession or the possession of any of his Representatives and free from legal process or lien and when not in use adequately protected and secure;
6.2 The Hirer shall use the Vehicle for the purposes of its business but shall not use or permit the Vehicle to be used for hire, driving tuttion, racing, pace making or competing in any rally nor for the propelling of towing of any other Vehicle or any trailer (unless fitted with a tow bar), nor for any illegal purpose whatsoever;
6.3.1 Use the Vehicle for the carriage of loads in excess of the legal carrying capacity of the Vehicle or distribute loads in machine.

6.3.2

Use the vehicle, use an extension of the Vehicle;
Exceed any of the manufacturer's recommendations in the use of the Vehicle;
Use the Vehicle, or permit its use in any manner, infringing any statute regulation or order relating to the driving and parking of the Vehicle or so as to cause danger to the public or persons in the Vehicle or its risk or damage to the

6.3.4

Vehicle:

On the Vehicle or so as to cause danger to the public or persons in the Vehicle or its risk or damage to the Carry in or on the Vehicle any goods, materials or produce which may damage the Vehicle or render it unfit to carry any other type of merchandise; Without the prior consent of the Lessor, effect any mechanical or other modifications to the Vehicle, make any alterations or additions, fit any towing equipment or other accessories or non-standard tyres, and any such additions attendance from ordified parts which may be made (whether with or without consent) shall become part of the Vehicle Flemove or interfere with any identification marks or plates affixed to the Vehicle nor attempt or purport to do so not permit the same. 6.3.5 6.3.6

rmit the same; face the paintwork or bodywork of the Vehicle nor add or erect any painting, signwriting, lettering or advertising to on the Vehicle. 6.3.7

e Lessor hall, during the continuance of this Agreement: and pay for the vehicle excise licence and any MOT certificate for the Vehicle; not oclause 7.5, and provided that the Hiero complies with its obligations under clause 8.15.1 the Lessor shall carry out, or, (where set out overleaf) reimburse the Hiere the reasonable costs (including materials and taking into account

produce or (where set out overleaf) reimburse the Hiffer the reasonable costs (including materials and taking into account mileage) of:

12.1 the service and maintenance of the Vehicle;
13.2 the six weekly inspection of the Vehicle;
14.2 the six weekly inspection of the Vehicle;
15.2 the six weekly inspection of the Vehicle;
16.2 the six weekly inspection of the Vehicle;
17.2.3 to caused by mechanical breakdown; and/or
17.2.3 cour or the United Kingdom mainland;
17.2.3 cour or the United Kingdom mainland;
18.3 the six weekly inspection of the Vehicle;
18.4 the selected overleaf to include tyres within the Rental, all replacement tyres required as a result of fair wear and tear or faulty manufacture, provided that the Hiers shall obtain the prior consent of the Lessor to any such All reimbursements to be made by the Lessor pursuant to clause 7.2 shall be subject to receipt by the Lessor of the original copy records or to the return of the original tyre casing to the Lessor's Depot.
18.4 the event that the Hiers suffers a mechanical breakdown whilst the Vehicle is outside the United Kingdom mainland. The the event that the Hiers suffers a mechanical breakdown whilst the Vehicle is outside the United Kingdom mainland. The Lessor shall be liable for no other costs incurred by the Hirer whilst outside the United Kingdom.

Subject to the provisions of clause 7.4, if a Vehicle becomes temporarily unroadvorthy, the Lessor shall make available a reasonable time from receipt of notification from the Hirer provided that:

15.1 The Replacement Vehicle is required as a result of mechanical failure which is not caused by accident or vandalism or the fault of the Hirer; and or the fault of the Hirer and the clause of the All Parallement Vehicle and the

7.6

Any Hepitacement vertices suppries pressure as cleave Agreement. Agreement, Agreement, Agreement, Agreement, Agreement, Agreement Vehicle cover it shall have no entitlement to a Replacement Vehicle and shall continue to pay Rental during the period in which the Vehicle is unavailable. 7.7

Shard Orlando a poly.

Duties of the Hirer
The Hirer shall during the continuance of this Agreement:
The Hirer shall during the continuance of this Agreement:
8.1 Pay to the Lessor interest at the rate of 4 per cent per annum above the mean base rate for the time being of Yorkshire Bank
on all sums which from time to time may be due from the Hirer to the Lessor hereunder and remain for the time being un
paid such interest being calculated from the due date until actual payment compounded daily and to be payable as well after
8.2 Where the Vehicle is an HCV, comply with its obligations under the Goods Vehicle (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 and the
Road Traffic Act 2000 and in particular ensure that.
8.2.1 the Vehicle is only used with a valid operator's licence ("Licence") for the traffic area or areas in which the Vehicle is
used,

8.4

8.5

8.6

Road Traffic Act 2000 and in particular ensure that:
8.2.1 the Vehicle is only used with a valid operator's licence ("Licence") for the traffic area or areas in which the Vehicle is so used:
8.2.1 orbiting from to jeopardise the validity of the Licence including, without limitation, the breaching of the Licence by other licence in the properties of the Licence in the control of the Licence in the control of the Licence in the properties of the Licence in the control of the Licence in the appropriate classes;
8.2.4 the Licence is not surrendered without 14 days' written notice being given to the Licence in the appropriate classes;
8.2.4 the Licence is not surrendered without 14 days' written notice being given to the Licence in the appropriate classes;
8.2.4 the Licence is not surrendered without 14 days' written notice being given to the Licence in the appropriate classes;
8.2.4 the Licence is not surrendered without 14 days' written notice being given to the Licence in the licence in the appropriate classes;
8.2.4 the licence is not surrendered without 14 days' written notice being given to the Licence in the lic 8.8

ulations in any country and that it is the Hirer's responsibility to make sure that it complies with the regulations of the intry concerned. It is the third to the Lessor, or from and to such place as the Lessor shall advise, any Replacement Vehicle made inlicitle to the Hirer in accordance with clause 7.5 hereof. The Replacement Vehicle shall be returned within 24 hours after Hirer has been informed by the Lessor, that the original Vehicle is ready for collection, falling which the Hirer will pay altitional rentals for the Replacement Vehicle at a rate reasonably determined by the Lessor for the period during which the leasement Vehicles is retained by the Hirer; at the cost of the repair or rectification of any damage to the Vehicle resulting from negligence or improper use of the fice by the Hirer. Also reimburse the Lessor for damage to, or loss of accessories, tyres, tools and equipment, including costs regarding punctures and bow-outs.

Description of the period of the properties of the vehicle resulting from registers to be and the third will be a supported to the period of the vehicle is entirely of the vehicle in the Vehicle to the Lessor's Depot, then the Hirer will be altered to the period of the vehicle is exceed by the Lessor, whichever is the sooner, in the event of collecting, a period of 24 hours must be allowed, excluding the holidays and weekends; 89

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

Where the Flier requests that the hire be terminated prior to the theory of the Flier requests that the hire be terminated prior to the the constitution of the provided provided by the Lessor, whichever is the sconer, in the event of collecting, a period of 24 hours must be allowed, excluding bank holidays and weekends;
Not to sell, assign, mortgage, let on hire or otherwise dispose of or part with possession of any Vehicle or part thereof by charge the benefit of this Agreement more adversed to relate the provided prov

to clause 9.2, the Hirer shall insure the Vehicle in accordance with clause 9.3 below and will ensure that: the Vehicle is driven only by a Representative; each Representative is aged between 25 and 70 years; each Representative is aged between 25 and 70 years; each Representative has a valid driving licence (appropriate for the Vehicle) and has proof of identity and that each personally presents the same to the Lessor; each Representative discloses in full any convictions of motor offences; and any trailer which is attached to a Vehicle is properly secured with compatible towing equipment before moving and is insured separately for its full replacement value. Seor shall insure the Vehicle where:
It is obliged to as a result of restrictions imposed by the insurance company; or and in either case, the Lessor shall inform the Hirrer promptly of its intention to insure. circumstances where clause 9,2 applies:
The Hirrer shall throughout the continuance of this Agreement and thereafter until such time as the Vehicle is redelivered to the Lessor in accordance with clause 15.2 without prejudice to the liability of the Hirrer to the Lessor

9.1.4 9.1.5

The Les 9.2.1 9.2.2 9.2

9.3

keep the Vehicle (including any Replacement Vehicle provided under clause 7.5) insured with an insurance company of good repute against loss or damage from all risks (including third party risks). The Hirer shall notify the insurance company that the Vehicle is on hire from the Lessor and ensure that a note of the interest of the Lessor is endorsed on the Policy of insurance naming the Lessors aloss payee. The Hirer shall not demand from time to time show to the Lessor the policy of Insurance. The Hirer shall not demand from time to time show to the Lessor the policy of Insurance. The Hirer shall not be allowed to the Hirer shall not demand the hirer shall repeat the property of the Insurance to the Insurance the Lessor shall not entire the Lessor on demand. The Hirer shall indemnify the Lessor damage to any Vehicle (novescever arising) the Hirer shall insurance in the event of any loss or damage to any Vehicle (novescever arising) the Hirer shall insurance shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor; shall not compromise any claim without the consent of the Lessor.

9.3.2

shall allow the Lessor to take over us contacts of regulations (except in tentant to damine or very personal injury, loss of use of the Vehicle, or loss or damage to properly of the Hirer unconscied with the Vehicle); ross or damage to properly of the Hirer or jointly with the Lessor) as shall at the expense of the Hirer take such proceedings (in the sole name of the Hirer or jointly with the Lessor) also the Lessor shall direct, holding all sums recovered, together with any monies received by the Hirer under its ployle of Insurance, on trust for the Lessor and paying or applying the same as the Lessor directs and as herein provided. The Lessor shall have the light itself to repair or have repaired any Vehicle which is the subject of an accident reinstate or repair at its own expense but subject to any insurance proceeds) any Vehicle which has not become a total loss and shall continue to pay a rental in respect of any such Vehicle during such reinstatement or repair, if any Vehicle is declared a total loss the Hirer shall remain liable for Rental until full restriction has been made to the byte of the Hirer's insurance company and in such event the Lessor shall apply any proceeds of insurance receive byte and the such as the Hirer shall remain the Lessor shall be deemed to be included in this Agreement for all purposes and the Hirer shall continue to be liable to pay Rental as if such loss than don taken place or; (iii) in or towards payment to the Lessor of the sum necessary to compensate the Lessor for all losses which it will sustain as a result of that Vehicle.

The Hirer will be liable to pay to the desired of the sum necessary to compensate the Lessor for all losses which it will sustain as a result of that Vehicle.

The Hirer will be liable to pay to the desired of the sum necessary to compensate the Lessor for all losses which it will sustain as a result of that Vehicle.

The Hirer will be liable to pay to the desired of the sum necessary to compensate the Lessor for all losses which it will sustain as

9.3.4

9.3.5

in the possession of the Hirer, then all risks shall remain with the Hirer during such free-of-charge period.

General Liability

10. Nothing in this agreement shall limit either party's liability to the other for personal injury or death caused by its negligence or for any liability which cannot be limited or excluded by iaw, and the provided in clause 10.1, the Lessor does list negligence.

10.2 Save as provided in clause 10.1, the Lessor shall have no liability for any of the following losses or damage ver foreseen, forseeseable, known or otherwise):

10.3.1 loss of revenue;

10.3.2 loss of actual or anticipated profits (including loss of profits on contracts);

10.3.3 loss of business;

10.3.4 loss of opportunity;

10.3.6 loss of opportunity;

10.3.6 loss of profits of consequential loss or damage howsoever caused.

10.4 Save as provided in clause 10.1, the total liability of the Lessor shall in no circumstances exceed a sum equal to 125% of the monies payable by the Hirer under this Agreement. The limitation of liability arising by reason of the invalidity of any term of this Agreement.

Warranty and Indomnity
 11. The Hires shall be responsible solely for and hold the Lessor indemnified fully against all fines, penalties, claims, demands, liabilities, classes, damages, proceedings, costs and expenses which may be brought against or incurred by the Lessor as a

liabilities, losses, damages, proceedings, costs and expenses which may be brought against or incurred by the Lessor as a result of:

11.1.1 any accident involving the Vehicle (other than death or personal injury resulting from the negligence of the Lessor, its employees or agents);

11.2 any accident involving any Vehicle (other than death or personal injury resulting from the negligence of the Lessor, its employees or agents);

11.3 any non compliance by the Hirer with the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 and the Road Traffic Act 11.1.4 any toreach or default on the part of the Hirer in the discharge of its obligations under this agreement.

11.2 The Lessor warrants that each Vehicle shall be roadworthy and have a valid MDT certificate on delivery to the Hirer.

11.3 Except as provided under clause 11.2 the Lessor does not hire the Vehicle subject to any condition or warranty express, implied or statutory in connection with the fitness for any purpose or age of the Vehicle and any conditions and warranties are hereby expressly excluded insofar as permitted by statutor.

11.4 The Hirer warrants that it is not currently the subject of or availing any decision of a Public Enquiry into its Operator's licences and it is not aware of any reason why if may be called to a Public Enquiry in the Ireseeable future;

11.5 The Hirer shall hold the Lessor full indemnified against any claims relating to property which is stored or transported in any Vehicle.

Excess Mileage Charge (Where Applicable)

12.1 The Lessor shall notify the Hirer of the correct odometer reading for the Vehicle on delivery of that Vehicle to the Hirer.

12.2 In the event that a Vehicle exceeds the Mileage Limit then the Hirer shall pay the Excess Mileage Charge in accordance with clause 12.4. Any miles travelled by a Replacement Vehicle for the Vehicle will be included in determining whether the 12.3 In the event that the odometer on the Vehicle ceases to function properly or if the Lessors or the manufacturer's seals on the odometer is or has been interfered with, the Lessor shall be entitled to estimate the miles travelled by that Vehicle for the period during which the odometer has falled to function properly.

12.4 The Hirer shall pay the Excess Mileage Charges within seven days of a written demand by the Lessor. The Lessor shall be entitled to make such a demand on receipt of the correct odometer eading pursuant to clause 12.1.

Ownership
The Vehicle shall at all times remain the property of the Lessor and the Hirer shall have no rights to the Vehicle other than as hirer and the Hirer shall not do or permit or cause to be done any matter or thing whereby the rights of the Lessor in respect of the Vehicle is or may be prejudicially affected.

Permination

14.1 If the Hirer shall:

14.1 If the Hirer shall:

15.1 If the Hirer shall:

16.1 If the Hirer shall:

17.1 If the Hirer shall:

18.1 If the Hirer shall:

18.1 If the Hirer shall:

18.2 If the Hirer shall:

18.3 If the Hirer shall:

18.4 If the Hirer shall:

18.5 If the Hirer shall sha

this Agreement.

15. Consequences of Termination
15.1 The Hirer shall upon any termination under clause 14.1 or 14.2 above pay the Lessor;
15.1.1 All arrest of Hental then due and all other sums accrued due and unpaid at the time of termination together with
15.1.1 The cost of all repairs required as at the date of termination; and
15.1.2 The cost of all repairs required as at the date of termination; and
15.1.3 Compensation for the loss suffered by the Lessor as a result of such termination, such loss being determined by the
15.1.4 Any other sums which are or become due to the Lessor or to which the Lessor is entitled by the way of damages.
The termination of the hire constituted by this Agreement shall not affect any rights of the Lessor or liabilities of the Hirer
15.2 On termination of the hire there are the hirer shall (unless otherwise agreed with the Lessor) promptly return the Vehicle (including the
15.2 On termination of the hire the Hirer hall (unless otherwise agreed with the Lessor) promptly return the Vehicle function of the properties of the Hirer shall be a some of the properties of the Hirer of the Agreement of the Hirer shall be agreed to the Agreement of the Agreement of the Hirer shall be agreed to the Agreement of the Agreement of the Hirer shall be agreed to the Agreement of the Agreement of the Hirer shall be agreed to the Agreement of the Agreement of the Hirer shall be bear the reasonable costs incurred by the Lessor at any time in ascertaining the whereabouts of the Vehicle and/or the Hirer.

Continuation Payment
16.1 Without Prejudice to the provisions of clause 15.2 above, as from the termination of the hire or the due expiration of the Rental
Period and furtil such time as the Vehicle shall have been returned, the Hirer will pay by way of recompense for the continued
use of the Vehicle a monthly sum (payable in arrears) at the same rate as the Rental payments previously due in respect

the of the vehicle.

This clause shall not confer upon the Hirer any right to the continued use or possession of the Vehicle.

Lessor's Intervention
If the Hirter fails to comply with or commits a breach of any provision of this Agreement the Lessor may without in any way being obliged to do so or responsible for so doing and without prejudice to the ability of the Lessor to treatment that non-compliance as an event entitling it to terminate this Agreement under clause 1 above effect compliance on behalf of the Hirter without the compliance of the shalf of the Hirter with the light of the Hirter with the shalf of the Hirter with the light of the Hirter with the shalf of the Hirter with the Hirter with the shalf of the Hirter with the Hirter with

Force Majeure
Although the Lessor will use all reasonable endeavours to discharge its obligations under this Agreement in a prompt and efficient manner, it does not accept responsibility for any failure or delay caused by circumstances beyond its control. No Set Off
The Hirer shall make all payments due under this Agreement without any deduction whether by way of set-off, co discount, abatement or otherwise.

processors or includence on the part of the Lessor shown or granted to the Hirer in respect of any of the provisions of

Concurrent Remedies

No right or remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Lessor is exclusive of any other right or remedy herein or by law or by equity provided or permitted but each shall be cumulative of every other right or remedy given hereafter existing and may be en forced concurrently therewith or from time to time.

Jid Provision any provision of this Agreement is found contrary to law or unenforceable for any reason that provision shall be deemed deleted and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force.

Notices
Any notice hereunder shall be in writing and may be served by sending it by facsimile or pre-paid first class letter port or delivery if (in the case of a limited company) to the address stated herein (as appropriate) and in any other case, to the last known address of the addresses. In providing service of any notice it shall be sufficient in the case of facsimile that the facsimile transmission verification reports has been received by the sender and in the case of posting that the envelope containing the notice was properly addressed, stamped and posted. Service shall be deemed to the effective in the case of tacsimile hen next business day following the day or which the facsimile was sent and in the case of posting at noon of the second business day following the day of posting and nay notice delivered to an address by hand shall be deemed to be effective from the date of such delivery.

Construction and Interpretation
24.1 Where there are two or more parties to this Agreement as Hirer then liability hereunder shall be joint and several;
24.2 In the Agreement and where the context so admits or requires the masculine gender shall include the feminine or neuter (and vice versa) and expressions in a singular shall include the plural (and vice versa);
24.3 Wherever the words "Vehicle" appears in this Agreement the same shall mean any type of vehicle, trailer or refrigerated trailer and shall be deemed to include therewith component parts and any accessories and ancillary equipment supplied.

Governing Law
This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Law of England. The Hirer irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.